

J. Devlan Geddes
Henry J. K. Tesar
GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER, P.C.
35 North Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
Ph: 406-587-0618
Fax: 406-587-5144
Email: devlan@goetzlawfirm.com
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Joseph E. H. Atkinson, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Dale G. Mullen, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Michael H. Brady, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Michelle E. Hoffer, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.
1021 E. Cary Street, Suite 2001
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Ph: 804-807-7385
Email: jeatkinson@whitefordlaw.com
dmullen@whitefordlaw.com
mbrady@whitefordlaw.com
mhoffer@whitefordlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA,
HELENA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS C. WEINER,

Defendant.

Case No. CV-24-58-H-TJC

**DEFENDANT THOMAS C.
WEINER'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW & ELEMENTS REQUIRED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Complaint Fails to Allege Sufficient Facts to Substantiate That False Claims Were Submitted or That Dr. Weiner Knew That Any Claims Were “False,” or That His Prescriptions Lacked a “Legitimate Medical Purpose,” at the Time They Were Made.....	7
II. The Complaint Has Failed to Plead Facts Plausibly Showing That Dr. Weiner Knew Any Such Non-Compliance Was Material to the Government’s Payment Decision.....	17
III. Because the FCA and CSA Claims Fail, So Too Does the Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 13
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Godecke v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 3
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	13
<i>McElligott v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 728903 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)	13, 20, 22
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	1, 5, 13, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	12, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Conroy v. Select Med. Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	3

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
598 U.S. 739 (2023).....1, 7, 12, 15

United States v. Anderson,
271 F. Supp. 3d 950 (M.D. Tenn. 2017)23

United States v. Corinthian Colleges,
655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Peters,
2024 WL 3378034 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2024).....22

United States v. Prabhu,
442 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Nev. 2006)16, 20, 22

United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,
848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)4, 7, 12, 24

Vatan v. QTC Med. Servs., Inc.,
812 F. App'x 485 (9th Cir. 2020).....8

Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.,
953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020)7, 9, 10, 13

Xiulu Ruan & John Patrick Couch v. United States,
144 S. Ct. 377 (2023).....12

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 829.....1, 4

21 U.S.C. § 842.....1, 4

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....4
